

SECTION IV B

Listed on 25.08.2015

Court No.1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 7
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 21828 AND
21829 OF 2013.

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 11 & 1 in SLP (C) Nos.
21828 and 21829/2013

(Applications for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

Ranbir Singh (D) Thr. Lrs.Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of HaryanaRespondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 05.07.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Permission to file SLP is granted.
Delay condoned in filing the application for substitution.
Application for substitution is allowed.
Notice on the applications for condonation of delay as also on the Special Leave Petitions."

SLP No. 21828/2013

Accordingly, show cause notice to sole respondent was issued through registered A.D. Post on 19.07.2013. Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate has on 21.01.2014 filed Vakalatnama & Memo of Appearance on behalf of sole respondent but she has not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP No. 21829/13

Accordingly, show cause notice to all the three respondents was issued through registered A.D. Post. Neither AD Cards nor unserved covers, containing notice, have been received back from respondent nos. 1 to 3.

It is submitted that Mr. Sanjay Kr. Visen, Standing Counsel for the State of Haryana has on 14.01.2015 filed Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 but no vakalatnama has been filed by the Counsel.

Service show cause notice is not complete.

The matters are listed before the Ld. Registrar with this office report.

Dated this the 24th day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Devashish Bharuka, Adv.
Ms. Monika Gusain, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip